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Over two in five British adults aged 18-50 have planned to delay/decided against having
a child or more children again in the future

Thinking about the future, have you planned to delay, or have you decided against having another/a child(ren)in
the future, or not?

Not planned to delay/ decided Not sure Planned to delay/ decided % who said
against having another/ a child against having another/ a child “don't know"”
Amongall
Jun '25 32% 5%
Oct 22 32% 7%
Among men
Jun 25 5%
Oct 22 7%
Among women

Base: 1,281 British adults aged 18-50, including (618 men and 650 women),online, , 27 - 30 June 2025
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The world is too dangerous today

The cost of raising children up (e.g. food, clothing, education, activities, etc.)
Concerns about the general cost of living
Cost of childcare | NetFinancial:
Of those Who have Cost of developing/extending current home/moving house 62%
I d t d I / My child would grow up to be worse off than | was
p anne o e ay Cost of antenatal care
decided against havin -
g g Want to dedicate time to the child(ren) | have
(]
H ) .
future children, they | NetTimer
Want to focus on my career R
. C - commitments: 54%
are mos I e y o say I | wouldn't have enough time to dedicate to the child
is due to the cost Of I have other commitments/unable to dedicate time to children -
raisin children I/my partner don't want to have another/ a child(ren)
g I/my partner is too old/too young
| feel daunted at the thought of having another/a child(ren) Net personal:
Haven't found a suitable partner to have children with - 74,
Concerns about my/my partner’s health °
Relationship with partner is too early/not ready for children
. . R I/my partner is unable to have children )
Which, if any, of the following
beSt describes Why you have Impact of climate change/global warming on children’s future
. Concerns about accessibility of suitable housing
planned tO delay haVlng Concerns about accessibility of adequate healthcare for child Net resources:
—
. . Impact of children on environment/climate change/global warming 9
another/a child(ren)in the o . 39%
Concerns about accessibility of adequate education for child
futu re? Concerns about adequate healthcare during pregnancy

Other

Don't know

1%

Base: 569 British adults aged 18-50 who have planned to delay/decided against
having children, 27 - 30 June 2025
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was 15 years ago

Higher now thaniit The same as it Lower now than Don't
was15yearsago it was15yearsago

Half of British adults

think the total fertility
rate in the UK today is Amongall [SS14 SR EDA
lower than it was 15
years ago By gender

Men 15% 15%

As you may know, the total fertility
rate (TFR)is defined as the
average number of children born
to a child-bearing person over By age
their lifetime.

Women 14% VA

18-34s 19% 16%

Do you think the total fertility rate
in the UK today is higher, lower or
about the same as it was 15 years
ago?

35-54s 15% 14%

LS 10% 9%

Base: 2,169 British adults aged 18-75, (1051 men), (1098-women), (682 18-34-
year-olds), (798-35-54s), (689 55-75s), Online, 27 - 30 June 2025
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Two in five who think the total fertility rate is lower than 15 years ago think this
is a bad thing. Those who think it is now higher are largely divided.

On balance do you think a higher/ lower fertility rate (TFR) in the UK is a good or bad thing for the UK?

% who said
"don’t know”

I A good thing I Neither A bad thing I

Higher - among those who think the TFR is higher than it was 15 years ago

40/0

Lower - among those who think the TFR is lower than it was 15 years ago

Base: 320 British adults aged 18-75 who think the TFR in the UK is higher and 1,126 who think it is lower, online, 27 - 30 June 2025

7%
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I Easy I Neither Difficult I 7% who said

“don’t know”

More than sixin

think it is difficult
to be aparentin By gender

y age

are twice as likely
as women to
think it is easy

Overall, how easy or difficult, if 18-34s 17% 60% 3%

Women [

either, do you think itisto be a . . . .
parent in the UK today? Sl 12% 21% 63% 5%
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64% 6%

Base: 2,169 British adults aged 18-75, (1051 men), (1098-women), (682 18-34-
year-olds), (798-35-54s), (689 55-75s), Online, 27 - 30 June 2025




I Easier I Neither More difficult I % who said

“don't know”
More than half of
British aduits
think itiamore  Josteed o

parent in the UK By gender
today, than it was Men 21% 53% 7%

Overall, do you think it is easier 18-34s 24% 53% 6%
or more difficult, if either, to

be a parent in the UK today 35-b4s B KV
than it was 20 years ago?

Base: 2,169 British adults aged 18-75, (1051 men), (1098-women), (682 18-34-
year-olds), (798-35-54s), (689 55-75s), Online, 27 - 30 June 2025

20 years ago

Women

60% 7%

57% 7%

59%

8%
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More affordable homes / housing 42%

Making childcare for preschool children more affordable

Two in five British hcouraging more Hlxible workingartangements fo parents
adU|tS think that more More secure and better paid jobs for working adults 34%
affordable homes/ Better availability of childcare for preschool children 349
hOUSing would be nereasing maternity end paternity pay forparents 031%
most likely to lead to —
people in the UK Increasing the amount of child benefit paid per child %
having more children Reducing taxes for people with children 25

Longer maternity and paternity leave for parents

N

Free school meals for all state school children

Removing the two-child benefit cap limit 2
Making it easier to access fertility treatments on the NHS 21%
|n your Oplnlon' WhICh Of the More generous tax breaks for married couples 21%

following, if any, would most Increased housing benefit for low-income families 20
likely lead to people in the UK Better protection against discrimination at work for parents 18%
having more children? Please Introducing birth bonuses (a one-time payment to parents when they have child) 18%
choose all that apply. More gender equality between men and women 17%

Making child benefit available to wealthier households /A

III!II!
9
N

32 e ) N

)

32
(3N
AP
oN
°- ]38

More active government campaigning/advertising to encourage people to have more children 54

Something else IZ%

Base: 2,169 British adults aged 18-75, Online, 27 - 30 June 2025 None of these . 5%

Don't know VA
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Labour are the most trusted party to have the best policies to support parents and
families across the UK. However, a similar proportion say none of the main parties.

Which party, if any, do you trust most to have the best policies to support parents and families across the UK?

Among all

The Labour Party
Reform UK

The Conservative Party
The Liberal Democrats
The Green Party

Another party

None of these 22%

Don’'t know 19%

Base: 2,169 British adults aged 18-75, including 1167 who are the parent/legal guardian of a child(ren), online, 27 - 30 June 2025
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Among parents/ legal guardians

The Labour Party 22%
Reform UK
The Conservative Party

The Liberal Democrats

N,
32

The Green Party
Another party

None of these

Don't know
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